

No. APL – 2014 – 00157

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Application of
WALTER E. CARVER,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

-against-

Index No. 12355/08
Supreme Court
Kings County

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION & FINANCE
and ROBERT MEGNA, Commissioner of the New York
State Department of Taxation & Finance, THE NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY
ASSISTANCE AND DAVID A. HANSELL, Commissioner of
the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance,
and THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF LOTTERY and
GORDON MEDENCIA, Director of the New York State Division
of Lottery,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Dated: July 23, 2015

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
Marc Cohan, Director of Litigation
J. Kelley Nevling, Jr.
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: 212-633-6967
Fax: 212-633-6371
cohan@nclej.org

On the Brief: Leah Lotto

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ix

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THIS APPEAL..... 1

THE RELEVANT STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....5

I. The Plain Language of the Fair Labor Standards Act
Makes It Clear That WEP Workers Are
Covered By Its Minimum Wage Provisions8

II. WEP Workers Are Protected by the FLSA’s
Minimum Wage Provisions under the Supreme Court’s
“Economic Reality” Test.....13

III. The Court Below Correctly Reasoned that WEP
Workers are “Employees”17

IV. Congress Has Ratified the United States Department of Labor’s
Determination that WEP Workers Are “Employees” Within the
Meaning of the FLSA.....21

V. Appellants’ Arguments Rely on Factors and Considerations
That Are Not Dispositive25

VI. The *Brukhman* and *Johns* Cases Relied on by the State are
Not Dispositive.....36

VII. This Court’s Decision Will Have Ramifications Beyond the
Narrow Context of Lottery Winnings39

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> ,27 88 F3d 925 [11th Cir 1996]	
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> ,27 537 F3d 132 [2d Cir 2008]	
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> ,.....33 450 US 728 [1981]	
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> ,.....11 549 US 84 [2006]	
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 20, 30, 35 840 F2d 1054 [2d Cir 1988])	
<i>Brown v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i>32 755 F3d 154 [2d Cir 2014]	
<i>Brukhman v. Giuliani</i> 36, 37 94 NY2d 387 [2000]	
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College</i> ,35 735 F2d 8 [2d Cir 1978]	
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 24 Misc 3d 602 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2009]..... 4	
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 87 AD3d 25 [2d Dept 2011]..... 4, 17, 18, 21, 38	
<i>Carver v. State</i> , Sup Ct, Kings County, February 7, 2014, index No. 12355/08..... 5	
<i>Carver v. State</i> ,..... 1, 4, 27, 28 Sup Ct, Kings County, August 8, 2014, Bernard J. Graham index No. 12355/2008	

<i>Corp v. State</i> ,.....	32
257 AD2d 742 [3rd Dept 1999]	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> ,.....	10, 11
7 N.Y.3d 653 [2006]	
<i>Elwell v. Weiss</i> ,	18, 40
No. 03-CV-6121, 2007 WL 2994308 [WD NY Sep. 29, 2006]	
<i>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</i> ,.....	9
987 F2d 86 [2d Cir 1993]	
<i>Gast v. Ozanam Hall of Queens</i> ,.....	32
259 AD2d 862 [3rd Dept 1999]	
<i>Gianvecchio v. NYS Newark State School</i> ,	32
19 AD2d 760 [3rd Dept 1963]	
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.</i> ,	8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 35, 39
366 US 28 [1961]	
<i>Goodarzi v. City of New York</i>	32
217 AD2d 683 [2d Dept 1995]	
<i>Grupp v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> ,.....	30
19 NY3d 278 [2012]	
<i>Helmer v. Brandano</i> ,.....	30
875 F2d 318 [9th Cir 1989]	
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</i> ,	18, 20
172 F3d 132 [2d Cir 1999]	
<i>Hofricter v. North Shore Cmty. Hosp.</i>	32
279 AD 649 [2nd Dept 2000]	
<i>Johns v. Stewart</i> ,	37, 38, 39
57 F3d 1544 [10th Cir 1995]	

<i>Klaips v. Bergland</i> ,.....	38
715 F2d 477 [10th Cir 1983]	
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC</i> ,.....	24
478 US 421 [1986]	
<i>Maiceo v. City of Yonkers</i> ,.....	32
263 AD 914 [3rd Dept], <i>aff’d</i> , 288 NY 689 [1942]	
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,.....	11
91 NY2d 577 [1998]	
<i>Mendel v. City of Gibraltar</i> ,.....	35
727 F3d 565 [6th Cir 2013]	
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaugy & Assocs.</i> ,.....	10, 13
358 US 207 [1959]	
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> ,.....	11
498 US 103 [1990]	
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> ,.....	9, 18, 37
503 US 318 [1992]	
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> ,.....	24
456 US 512 [1982]	
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys, Inc.</i> ,.....	30
11 NY3d 105 [2008]	
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> ,.....	38
444 US 37 [1979]	
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> ,.....	24
438 US 265 [1978]	
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> ,.....	10, 16, 19, 27
331 US 722 [1947]	

<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> ,	11
133 S Ct 1886 [2013]	
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Fdn. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,...	10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 25, 26, 34, 39
471 US 290 [1985]	
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> ,.....	9, 17, 18, 29, 35, 38
359 F3d 83 [2d Cir 2004]	
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> ,	10, 11, 37
323 U.S. 360 [1945]	
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> ,.....	24, 39
442 US 544 [1979]	
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> ,	9
330 US 148 [1947]	
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> ,.....	18, 20, 31
355 F3d 61 [2d Cir 2003]	

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 32 (c) (2) (B) (v)	31
26 U.S.C. § 61 [a] [1]	30
29 U.S.C. § 201	3
29 U.S.C. § 201 [a]	34
29 U.S.C. § 202 [a]	10
29 U.S.C. § 203 [d] [x]	8
29 U.S.C. § 203 [e] [1]	8
29 U.S.C. § 203 [e] [2] [C]	8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 203 [e] [4] [A]	12, 32

29 U.S.C. § 203 [g]	8, 36
29 U.S.C. § 203 [m]	12
29 U.S.C. § 203 [l]	40
29 U.S.C. § 206	8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 212	40
29 U.S.C. § 216	40
29 U.S.C. § 217	40
29 U.S.C. § 213 [a]	12
29 U.S.C. § 213 [d]	12
42 USC § 601	5
42 USC § 602(a)	5
42 USC § 607	5
42 U.S.C. § 608 [c], [d]	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1383 [g] [3]	37

FEDERAL RULES and REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 510-80, 775-94	22
29 C.F.R. § 553.101 [a].....	32

STATE STATUTES

Soc. Serv. Law § § 61-62	5
--------------------------------	---

Soc. Serv. Law § 104	39
Soc. Serv. Law § 131-r.....	39
Soc. Serv. Law §§ 153, 153-a, 153-b, 153-f, 153-k	6
Soc. Serv. Law § 332 [1] [b]	40
Soc. Serv. Law § 332-a	7
Soc. Serv. Law § 333	6
Soc. Serv. Law § 335-b	6
Soc. Serv. Law § 335-b [1] [a].....	19
Soc. Serv. Law § 336	34
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [1] [b].....	26
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [2] [a]	38
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [2] [b].....	6, 7
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [2] [c]	6, 7
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [2] [d].....	34
Soc. Serv. Law § 336-c [2] [e]	34
Soc. Serv. Law § 342	6, 19
WCL § [1]	31
STATE REGULATIONS	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 141.0.....	31
18 N.Y.C.R.R. §351.2.....	19

18 N.Y.C.R.R. §385.9(a)(4).....30

CITY STATUTES

New York City Admin. Code § 8-107 [a]19
